of approved Tribal-State Compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved the Class III Gaming Agreement between the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Nation and the State of Montana, which was executed on October 12, 2001.

DATES: This action is effective December 14, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240; (202) 219–4066.

Dated: November 30, 2001.

Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 01–30906 Filed 12–13–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–02–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Indian Gaming

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of approved Tribal-State Compacts.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100-497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish, in the Federal Register, notice of approved Tribal-State Compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved the Tribal-State Compacts between the Pueblos of Isleta, Laguna, Sandia, San Juan, Santa Ana, Santa Clara and Acoma and the State of New Mexico, which were executed on or about October 3, 2001

DATES: This action is effective December 14, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240; (202) 219–4066.

Dated: November 30, 2001.

Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 01–30908 Filed 12–13–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–02–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Indian Gaming

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of approved Tribal-State Compacts.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100–497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish, in the **Federal Register**, notice of approved Tribal-State Compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved the Tribal-State Compacts between the Pueblos of Tesuque and San Felipe and the State of New Mexico, which were executed on October 12, 2001.

DATES: This action is effective December 14, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240; (202) 219–4066.

Dated: November 30, 2001.

Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 01–30907 Filed 12–13–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–02-M

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-448]

In the Matter of Certain Oscillating Sprinklers, Sprinkler Components, and Nozzles; Request for Written Submissions on Remedy, the Public Interest, and Bonding

AGENCY: International Trade Commission. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission is requesting briefing on remedy, the public interest, and bonding in the above-captioned investigation. The Commission previously found the only remaining respondent in the investigation to be in default.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Laurent de Winter, Esq., Office of the General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202–

708-5452. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its Internet server (http://www.usitc.gov). The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS-ON-Line) at http:// dockets.usitc.gov/eol.public. Hearingimpaired persons are advised that information on the matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Copies of all nonconfidential documents filed in connection with this investigation are or will be available for inspection during official business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202-205-2000.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

Commission instituted this investigation, which concerns allegations of unfair acts in violation of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930 in the importation and sale of certain oscillating sprinklers, sprinkler components, and nozzles, on February 9, 2001. 66 FR 9721.

On June 12, 2001, the Commission determined not to review the presiding administrative law judge's ("ÂLJ") initial determination ("ID") (Order No. 7) finding respondent Watex International Co. Ltd., ("Watex") to be in default for claims pending against it relating to U.S. Letters Patent 5,645,218, ("the '218 patent") and U.S. Letters Patent 5,511,727 ("the '727 patent"). On October 1, 2001, complainant L.R. Nelson Corp. ("Nelson") filed a declaration seeking, pursuant to section 337(g)(1) and rule 210.16(c)(1), entry of a limited exclusion order against Watex barring importation into the United States of Watex sprinklers infringing the claims in issue of the '218 and '727 patents. In its declaration, Nelson did not seek issuance of a cease and desist order against Watex.

On September 13, 2001, Nelson moved to withdraw all allegations related to U.S. Letters Patent 6,036,117 ("the '117 patent") from the investigation. On September 25, 2001, the ALJ issued an ID (Order No. 26) granting the motion to withdraw the allegations relating to the '117 patent, and on October 26, 2001, the Commission determined not to review that ID. This withdrawal terminated the investigation with respect to all respondents except Watex, which still has claims relating to the '218 and '727 patents pending against it.

Section 337(g)(1), 19 U.S.C. (g)(1), authorizes the Commission to order